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Shell Oil Products US

December 10, 2002

eva chu 8} Co
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency DEC u’?fy
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250 13 2002
Alameda, California 94502-6577 Enyy
Mentar A,

Subject: Shell-branded Service Station e%

11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, California
Dear Ms. chu:

Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the Fourth Quarter 2002 Monitoring Report
for the above referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of
perjury, that the information contained in the attached document is true and correct.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (559) 645-9306 with any questions ot
concerns.

Sincerely,

Shell Oil Products UJS

K arans Potrgren

Karen Petryna
Sr. Environmental Engineer

P.O. Box 786% Burbank, CA 91510-7869 Phone (559) 645-9306 Facsimile (559) 645-5643
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CAMBRIA

December 10, 2002

eva chu

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Re: Fourth Quarter 2002 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard
Dubilin, California
Incident #98995328
Cambria Project #244-0548-002

e Dear Ms. chu:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Qil Products US, Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. {Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 26524.

FOURTH QUARTER 2002 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, California gauged
and sampled the site wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the analytical data.
Cambria prepared a vicinity map which includes previously submitted well survey information
(Figure 1) and a groundwater elevation contour map with a rose diagram showing groundwater
gradient (Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the laboratory report and supporting field
documents, is mcluded as Attachment A.

As requested in a February 6, 2002 correspondence from the Alameda County Health Care
Services Agency, wells MW-2, MW-3, and MW-4 were additionally analyzed for diisopropyl
ether, ethyl tertiary butyl ether, tertiary amyl methy! ether, and tertiary butyl alcohol. Results are
summarized on Table 1.

Dakland, CA
San Ramon, CA
Songema, CA

Cambria
Environmental
Technolegy, Inc.

1144 65th Street
Suite B

Oakland, CA 94608
Tel (510} 420-D700
Fax (510} 420-9170




CAMBRIA eva chu

December 10, 2002

ANTICIPATED FIRST QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge and sample all wells and tabulate the data. Cambria
will prepare a monitoring report.

Subsurface Investigation: Cambria is currently attempting to obtain a right-of-entry agreement
for the subsurface investigation described in our July 29, 2002 Investigation Work Plan
Addendum. We anticipate completing the drilling during the first quarter 2003.

e CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Jacquelyn Jones at
(510) 420-3316 if you have any questions or comments.

Sinecerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

-

Jacquelyn L. Jones
Project Geologist

%

Matthew W. Derby, P E
Senior Project Engineer

Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map
2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map

Table: 1 - Groundwater Analytical Data - Oxygenates
Attachment: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes

cc! Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869

G:\Dublin 11989 Dublin\Qm4q02\dq02gm.doc
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CAMBRIA

Table 1. Groundwater Analytical Data - Oxygenates - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995328,
11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin, California

Sample Date MTBE DIPE ETBE TAME TBA Ethanol

ID Sampled < {Concentrations in ppb) >

MW-2 10/26/01 9,200 <20 <20 <20 1,800 <500
05/22/02 20,000 <50 <50 <50 6,300 -
07/15/02 16,000 <50 <50 <50 3,100 -
10/11/02 8,200 <20 <20 <20 1,600 —

MW-3 10/26/01 680 <20 2.0 <2.0 79 <500
05/22/02 630 <20 <2.0 <2.0 58 -
07/15/02 520 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 53 -—
10/11/02 320 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 330 -—

MW-4 05/22/02 3,200 <5.0 <5.0 <3.0 2,500 =
07/15/02 7.000 <20 <20 <20 2,000 -
10/11/02 2,900 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 5,100 —

Abbreviations:

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether, analyzed by EFA Method 8260

DIPE = Di-isopropyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

ETBE = Ethyl tert-butyl cther, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

TAME = Tert-amyl methyl ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

TBA = Tert-butyl alcohol, analyzed by EPA Method 8260

Ethanol analyzed by EPA Method 8260

ppb = Parts per billion

gdublinl 1989dublin\gm\qmeablel . x1s lofl



ATTACHMENT A

Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




1680 ROGERS AVENUE
?E'EJ:%EREVICESR SAN JOSE, CA 95112-1105
{408) 573-7771 FAX
{408) 573-0555 PHONE
CONTRACTOR'S LICENSE #746684
www.blainetech.com

November 12, 2002

Karen Petryna

Shell Oil Products US
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

Fourth Quarter 2002 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA

}Mon:itoring performed on October 11, 2002

Groundwater Monitoring Report 021011-MG-1

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Martinez Refining Company.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrclled in annnal eight-hour refresher courses.




Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Qur activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample

collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions.

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LG/t

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheets

cc:  Anni Kreml
Cambna Environmental Technology, Inc.
1144 65" Street
Oakland, CA 94608-2411




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA
MTBE MTBE Depth to GW D.O.
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation | Reading
(Mﬂ-) (ugh) | (ugh) | {ugh) (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (MSL) (ft) (MSL) | (ppm) |f

MW-1 07/20/1999 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00 NA 367.99 6.24 361.75 NA
MW-1 10/25/1999 <50.0 <50.0 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <0.500 <5.00 NA 367.99 6.36 361.63 NA
MW-1 01/27/2000 <50.0 <50.0 <{1.500 <0500 <0,500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 367.99 5.65 362.34 NA
MW-1 04/03/2000 <50,0 <50.0 <0,500 <0.500 <().500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 367.99 5,68 362.31 1.211.6
MW-1 0772712000 <50.0 NA <{.500 <(.500 <0.500 <(0.500 <2.50 NA 367.99 5.69 362.30 1.0M1.1
MW-1 10/16/2000 <50.0 NA <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 <2.50 NA 367.99 574 362.25 1.2/0.8
MW-1 1/16/2001 <50.0 NA <0.500 <0.500 <(0.500 <(.500 <2.50 NA 367.99 57 362.28 0.59/2.8
MW-1 04/15/2001 <50.0 NA <0.500 <(0.500 <0.600 <(.500 <2.50 NA 367.99 5.63 362.36 1.41.5
MW-1 07/13/2001 <50 NA <Q.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 367.99 5.70 362.29 2.3/31
MW-1 08/13/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 367.99 5.72 362.27 NA
MW-1 10/26/2001 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 36799 5.73 362.26 0.443.0
MW-1 01/11/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <(.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 367.99 5.55 362.44 5.4/12.0
MW-1 05/22/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 367.99 5.55 362.44 NA
MW-1 07/15/2002 <50 NA <0.50 <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 367.99 5.70 362.29 NA
MW-1 1011/2002 <50 NA <0.5¢ <0.50 <{.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 367.99 5.87 36212 NA
Mw-2 07/2011999 2,600 699 55.0 <2.50 59.5 <2.50 9,370 NA 365.43 20.31 345.12 NA
MW-2 10/2511989 4,710 761 61.1 <10.0 74.6 <10.0 22,800 NA 365.43 2280 342.63 NA
MW-2 01/27/2000 3,820 1490 60.8 <10.0 156 <10.0 13,400 15,000a 365.43 19.17 346.26 NA
MwW-2 04/03/2000 7,130 NA 184 14.9 238 18.8 34,200 28,000 365.43 19.03 346.40 1.61.7
MwW-2 | 07/27/2000 311 NA 10.0 <(.500 <0.500 <0.500 280 NA 365.43 19.09 346.34 1.91.7
MW-2 10/16/2000 3,970 NA 123 =<5.00 68.5 <5.00 14,000 15,600 365.43 23.98 341.45 0.5/0.5
MW-2 01/16/2001 5,780 NA 125 9.7 139 6.93 7,660 7,810 365.43 2212 343.31 0.90/2.61
Mw-2 04/18/2001 4,460 NA 114 7.61 115 4.87 15,200 18,400 365.43 20.95 344.48 1.61.5
MW-2 071 3/2001 <5,000 NA <25 <25 110 <25 NA 15,000 365.43 22.62 342.81 2.71.8
MW-2 t 08/13/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 365.43 22.33 343.10 NA
Mw-2 10/26/2001 3,700 NA <20 <20 66 <20 NA 9,200 365.43 22.32 343.1 0.7/0.8
MW-2 | 0111/2002 | <5,000 NA <50 <50 54 <50 NA 15,000 365.43 18.72 346.71 51/c

Page 1



WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA
MTBE MTBE Depth to GW D.0.
Well 1D Date TPPH 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation| Reading
(ft) (MSL) (ppm}
MW-2 05/22/2002 <5,000 NA 53 <50 57 <50 NA 20,000 365.43 20.59 344.84 NA
MW-2 | 0715/2002 | <5,000 NA <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 16,000 365.43 21.90 343.53 NA
MW-2 | 10111/2002 3,600 NA <20 <20 43 <2{ NA 8,200 365,43 22,45 342.98 NA
MW-3 | 07/20/199% 208 177 4.69 <D.500 <{.500 <0.500 664 NA 364.97 24.23 340,74 NA
MW-3 10/25/1899 378 182 9.49 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 1,410 NA 364.97 23.26 341.71 NA
MW-3 | 01/27/2000 428 100 29.4 <0.500 <{.500 <0).500 941 NA 364.97 19.53 34544 NA
MWW-3 04/03/2000 <125 NA 11.4 <1.26 <1.25 <1.25 639 NA 364.97 19.13 345.84 1.41.9
MW-3 | 07/27/2000 4,360 NA 78.4 6.95 85.8 2.61 26,600 25,200k 364.97 19.10 34587 1.9/2.0
MW-3 10/16/2000 586 NA 21.3 <0.500 <0.500 <(3.500 3,310 NA 364.97 2411 340.86 1.1/0.8
MW-3 | 01/16/2001 558 NA 14.7 <0.500 <0.500 <(.500 2,210 NA 364.97 2219 342.78 0.87/3.5
MW-3 04/19/2001 376 NA 9.08 <0.500 <(.500 <0.500 667 NA 364.97 20.96 344.01 1.71.4
MW-3 07/13/2001 370 NA <2.0 <20 <2.0 <2.0 NA 670 364.97 2277 34220 3.1/4.8
MW-3 08/13/2001 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 364.97 22.59 342.38 NA
MW-3 10/26/2001 <200 NA <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 NA 680 364.97 22.81 342,16 1.0/3.2
MW-3 01/11/2002 480 NA <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 NA 830 364.97 18.88 346.09 1.113.2
MW-3 05/22/2002 570 NA, <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 680 364.97 20.75 344.22 NA
MW-3 07/15/2002 420 NA 1.1 <1.0 <1.0 1.1 NA 520 364.97 22.08 342.88 NA
MW.3 1011/2002 730 NA <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA 329 364.97 22.68 342.29 NA
MW-4 08/10/201 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 364.01 25.63 338.38 NA
MW-4 08/13/2001 2,400 NA <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 8,300 364.01 26.32 337.69 4,212.7
MW-4 10/26/2001 <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 8,600 364.01 26.02 337.99 3.1/2.8
MW.-4 M 11/2002 <2,000 NA <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 5,100 364.01 22.25 341.76 7.9/3.0
Mw-4 | 05/22/2002 <500 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 =5.0 NA 3,200 364.01 23.96 340.05 NA
MW-4 071572002 <2,50 NA <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 7,000 363.97 25.18 338.79 NA
Mw-4 10/11/2002 1,900 NA <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA 2,500 363.97 25.91 338.06 NA

Page 2




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
11989 Dublin Boulevard

Dublin, CA

- MTBE | MTBE Depth to | GW D.O.
Well ID Date TPPH TEPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water |Elevation | Reading
L (uglh ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (uoh) | (ugh) | (MSL) (ppm
Abbreviafions:

TPPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EPA Method 82608; prior to July 13, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8015.
TEPH = Total petroleum hydrocarbons as diesel by modified EPA Method 8015.
BTEX = Benzens, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes by EPA Mathod 8260B; prior fo July 13, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020,
MTBE = Methyl-tertiary-butyl ether by EPA Method 8020.
TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

DO = Dissolved Oxygen
ug/lL = Parts per billion
ppm = Parts per million
MSL = Mean sea leval

ft = Fest

<n = Below detection limit

nh = PrepurgePost-purge DO Readings

NA = Not applicable

Notes:

a = Sample was analyzed cutside the EP A recommended holding time.
b = Concentration is an estimate.
¢ = D.O. meter malfunctioning.

Wells surveyed June 21, 1999, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California.
Waells surveyed August 23, 2001, and February 18, 2002, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California.

Page 3



’FF Report Number: 29163
: Date :  10/24/2002

ANALYTICAL tic

Leon Gearhart

Blaine Tech Services

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Subject : 4 Water Samples

Project Name : 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin
Project Number : 021011--MG1

P.0. Number : 98995328

Dear Mr. Gearhart,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s} were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,
Yl
i

j&. an

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




CiFF

W ANALYTICAL wic

Project Name : 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

Project Number : 021011--MG1

Report Number: 29163

Date: 10/24/2002

Sample : MW-1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 29163-01
Sample Date :10/11/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA §260B 1011572002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/15/2002
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/15/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/l. EPA §260B 10/15/2002
Methyl-t-buty! ether (MTBE) < 5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/15/2002
TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/15f2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/15/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 100 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/15/2002

Yt Lf

Approved By: Jflg%l Kiff W

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-2974‘@00




IFF
ANALYTICAL t1c

Project Name :
Project Number : 021011--MG1

11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

Report Number : 29163

Date : 10/24/2002

Sample : MW-2 Matrix . Water Lab Number : 20163-02
Sample Date ;10/11/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 1072172002
Toluene <20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/21/2002
Ethylbenzene 48 20 ug/l EPA 8260B 10/21/2002
Total Xylenes <20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/21/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 8200 20 ug/L. EPA 8260B 10/21/2002
Diisopropyl ether (MPE) <20 20 ug/L EPA 82608 10/21/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <20 20 ug/L EFA 8260B 10/21/2002
Tert-amy| methyl ether (TAME) <20 20 ug/L EPA 82608 1072172002
Tert-Butanol 1600 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/21/2002
TPH as Gasoline 3600 2000 ug/L EPA B260B 10/21/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 105 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/21/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 88.3 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/21/2002

Yt Lf

Approved By: JIS%I Kiff w
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530—297—@00




[IFF

Project Name :

ANALYTICAL tic
11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin
Project Number : 021011--MG1

Report Number : 29163

Date : 10/24/2002

Sample : MW-3 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 29163-03
Sample Date :10/11/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 10/20/2002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/20/2002
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/20/2002
Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ug/L EFA 8260B 10/20/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 320 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/20/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <20 2.0 ug/L EPA 82608 10/20/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <2.0 2.0 ug/L EPA 82608 10/20/2002
Tert-amy!l methyl ether (TAME) <20 2.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/20/2002
Tert-Butanol 330 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/20/2002
TPH as Gasoline 730 50 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/20/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 107 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/20/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 87.1 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/20/2002

Yt K

Approved By: Jfael Kiff w

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800
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ANALYTICAL iic

Project Name :
Project Number: 021011--MG1

11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin

Report Number : 25163

Date : 10/24/2002

Sample : MW-4 Matrix : Water Lab Number ; 29163-04
Sample Date :10/11/2002
Method

Measured  Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 82608 10/23/2002
Toluene <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 82608 10/23/2002
Ethylbenzene < 5.0 50 ug/t EPA 8260B 10/23/2002
Total Xylenes < 5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/23/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 2900 5.0 ug/L EPA 82608 10/23/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 10/23/2002
Ethyl-t-butyl ether (ETBE) <50 5.0 ug/t EPA 8260B 10/23/2002
Tert-amyl methyl ether (TAME) <50 5.0 ug/L. EPA 82608 10/2372002
Tert-Butanol 5100 50 ug/L EPA 82608 10/23/2002
TPH as Gasoline 1900 500 ug/L EPA 82608 10/23/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/23/2002
4-Bremofluorobenzene (Surr) 101 % Recovery EPA 8260B 10/23/2002

K

Approved By: foél Kift W
2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800




Report Number : 291863
QC Report: Method Blank Data Date: 10/24/2002

ProjectName: 11989 Dublin Boulevard, Dublin
Project Number: 021011--MG1

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date Measured Reporting Analysis  Dale
Parameter Value Limit LInits Method Analyzed Barameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <0.50 0.50 ugi EPA 82808 10/18/2002
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ugh. EPA 8280B 10A9/2002
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ugl EPA 82808 10M9/2002
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ugiL EPA 8260B 10/M9/2002
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) < 0.50 0.50 ugil EPAB260B 10M9/2002
Diisopropyl ether (DIPE) <20 20 ugll EPA8260B 10/419/2002
Ethyi-t-butyl ether (ETBE) < 2.0 2.0 uglL EFAB260B 10/19/2002
Tert-amy!l methyl ether (TAME) <2.0 20 ugl EPA8260B 1049/2002
Tert-Butanal <50 50 ugfL ERPA 82608 10/19/2002
TPH as Gasollne <50 50 uglL EFAB260B  10/19/2002
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 100 % EPA B260B  10/19/2002
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 99.6 % EPA B260B  10/15/2002
Benzene <{.50 0.60 ugt EPA B260B 10M5/2002
Toluena <0.50 0.50 ugh EFPA 82608 104 5/2002
Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ugL EPA B2608 1041 5/2002
Tatal Xyfenes <0.50 0.50 ugh. EPAB260B 10A5/2002
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 5.0 uglL EPA 8260B 10A5/2002
TPH as Gasadline < 50 50 ugi EPA B260B 10/5/2002
Toluene - d8 {Surr) 102 % EPA8260B  10A5/2002
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 88.1 % EPA8260B 104 5/2002

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd St Suite 300 Davis. CA 95616 530-297-4800

Approved By: J@l Kiff |



Report Number: 239183
QC Report: Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 10/24/2002

ProjctName: 11989 Dublin Boulevard,
Project Number: 021011--MG1

Duplicate Spiked ‘
Duplicate Spiked Spiked Sample Relative
Spike  Spiked Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff,
Parameter Sample Value  Level Level Value  Value  Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 29161-01  <0.50 39.8 39.8 39.8 38.5 ugl. EPAB8260B 10A19/02 99.9 99.0 0.880 70130 25
Toluene 29161-01 <050  39.8 39.8 39.6 39.4 ugl EPAB260B 10/19/02 99.5 98.9 0.580 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 29161-01 <5.0 199 199 190 193 ught EPAB260B 10/19/02 95.2 96.8 1.73 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 29161-01 <0.50  39.8 39.8 39.2 39.4 ugl. EPAS260B 10A19/02 98.3 99.0 0659 70-130 25
Benzene 29163-01 <0.50  40.0 40.0 40.8 40.3 ugl EPAB260B 10/15/02 102 101 1.26 70-130 25
Toluene 29163-01 <0.50  40.0 40.0 41.8 40.8 ugl EPAB8260B 10/15/02 104 102 2.45 70-130 25
Tert-Butanol 29163-01 <5.0 200 200 203 193 ugl EPAB8260B 10/15/02 102 96.3 5.36 70130 25

Methyl--Butyl Ether 29163-01  <0.50 40.0 40.0 41.3 41.5 ugl. EPAB260B 10/15/02 103 104 0.314 70130 25

Sl B

Approved By: Jif‘jl Kiff |l

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC
2795 2nd §t, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 ' «




QC Report: Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)

ProjectName: 11989 Dublin Boulevard,

Project Number : 021011--MG1

Report Number: 29163 i
Date: 10/24/2002

LCS
LCS Percent

Spike Analysis Date Percent  Recow.

Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 uglL EPA8260B 10/19/02 100 70-130
Toluene 40.0 uglL EPAB280B 10/19/02 99.6 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ugit EPAB260B 10A19/02 983 70-130
Methyi-t-Butyl Ether 40.0 ug/lL EPA8260B 10A9/02 940 70-130
Benzene 40.0 uglL EPA8260B 10M15/02 103 70-130
Toluene 40.0 uglL EPA8260B 1015/02 102 70-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ugfL EPAB8260B 10M5/02 107 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ugl EPAB260B 10/115/02 93.8 70130

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

Approved By: ﬁel Kiff
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Karen Petryna oate: _{ 0// oz
Cily, State, Zip;
! q | b‘S - PAGE: / ol /
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WELL GAUGING DATA
Pro_;ect# 0?'70}) _M&/ Date : /ﬂ/fé?l——

Cﬁant ; é"///

l‘SltB //??’f Bﬂé'[n_ gqul., f . Q/&/fu_ ‘

Well ID -

o V;fel'lA s
"'Sheen_'/__.:;l
| Liquid (R.)

Size .-

(m)

- Odor-

| Do

Immiscible

B :. T}uclcuess

of .
hlmis_cibla
Liguid (ﬁ.}

Voium_euf ]
| imxpisciblesi -

Remnved

(ml)

De.pth to WBtEI'
(ft)

De;rth 1o we.ll
l:-otto:n (ft.)

Sutfvay '

Ml -

T

z; ‘Z‘7

N -2

L)l-

;?

o

29?’

' Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555
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SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# () 2-[0f] - M7/

Site: ¥ “7‘775’"5 e

Sampler: /%/”/

Well LD A - [

Date: / L?///Jéﬁ g

Well Diameter: 2 3 A 6 3

Total Well Depth (TD): f ? 75

Depth to Water (DTW): 9, ‘K" y

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: Gmde

D.O. Meter (if req'd): V&I HACH

Depth to Free Product:
9
j—

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]; g__ é' 5‘

Purge Mcthod: Bailer Wilerra Sampling Melhod: )(-.iailar
Disposable Bailar Peristnllic BGisposable Bailer
Jiddleburg Extemction Punip Extraclion Fort
ﬁccln’c Subnersible Other Dedicaled Tubing
Olher:
_ Well Dinmeds tigglier Well D wltipkler
J,./? J l"' {0¢ _'_{l_:_’ 0063
z (Guls) X .::) )—7 Gals. 2:' 0.15 s a7 .
I Case Volune Specified Volumes  Cafculated Volume } il ) Ofher ralics’ > 163
Cond._ Turbidity .
Time Temp ("F) pl— {mS 0@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
26 02.116.6] 117 't | o
i - 2|
(022 [72.21L 7 (/62 | 48 | (7,
o ' . r""? . , (
(026 76711170 | 195 | 2%  |precilé
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: 25
Sampling Date: m/ i / ()2~ Sampling Time: / 2;)}1: Deplth to Water: - 6f / /
sSample 1.D.: /7/ L - / Laberatory: @ SPL  Other
Analyzed for: (‘fﬁfan rmﬁb\ TEM-D  Other:
EB LD. (ifapplicable): € e Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPI-D Other:
D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ", Post-purge: "N,
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: my Posi-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545.7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET
BTS# ()2 [ty 1] - /{&/ site: 99 1953 2%
Sampler: /"W Date; / D/}/Ay 2
Well LD M) - 2 Well Diameter: 2 3 )6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): ",_:3 ‘3—,53 Depth to Water (DTW); 72— tf;

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced tfo: 4@@ Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Y31 HACHE
L - , ]
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: Z % &
Purge Method;  Bailer Waterm Sampling Metbad: )éailsr
Disposable Bailer Teristaliic Dispossble Bailer
Middleburg Exlraction Pump Exirnction Port
)Etéctn’c Submersible Olher Dedicoted Tubing
Other;
! Well Dinm ier Well Dinmeier tipficr
- I 04 = 0.65
ét é {(Gals.) X ;; = [ i -'Ei Gals. 2: 016 ﬁ“h :ﬂ;’ .
| Cose Volume szciﬁet% Volumes  Chalculated Volume 3 937 Otlrer o
Cond. Turbidity '
Time Temp CF) [ pH (m3 D{rﬁs)) (NTUs) (als. Removed Observations
1206 {635 611 u1n .5 7
(210 | Ed [ (G6] (0§ 0.9 |
ity | @S 1] W Lo Tlo odov
- Prv=ag.2=2"
Did well dewater?  Yes @ Gallons actually evacuated: 2/
Sampling Date: ID/ i / 02— Sampling Time: ['210 5 Depth to Water: j-(—l. é'}'
Sample 1L.D.: M}i —2_ Laboratory: (Kja SPL ‘ Other,
Analyzed for:m TPH-D  Other: &k}/fm@g
EB LD. (if applicable): Tiwe Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):
Aualyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:
D.Q. (if req'd): Pre-purge: eI, Post-purge: "Eh
O.R.P.{ifreg'd):  Pre-purge: mVY Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS #: O 2 [o}1| - /] Site: 99 9953 2%
Sampler: /W Date: / D///é g
F [}
Well 1.D.. M) — 3 Well Dismeter: 2 3 7 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 32_(5 Depth to Water (DTW): “22)_4¢
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: ﬁg) Grade D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YsI HACH
[
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 2.7 7
Purge Method:  Bailer Whatera Sampling Methad: Zénilar
Disposable Bailer Perislallic Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Extraction Pomp Extraction Port
x‘leauic Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Glher;
Wi s ultfeoli fetl Diameje Jultiplior
" 0.04 e 0.65
g- g (Guls.) X 6 ' = /7: gGals.;{ 2: 0.16 gﬂh l? 4016
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes  Culoulated Vohmme . hd ner s ™ 0.

Cond, Turbidity :
Time Temp (°F) pH {(mS Dlﬁgj {NTUs) Gals, Removed Observations

HYES lerelen| 1ron Ig 7

4% |12 [ 87 40 | - )] N
A

¥ |ell blewdtered @| & ;5/%,/.; o =3L oo

(247 | 1o [ kb v2a8 | A8 —

Did well dewater? @ No Gallons actually evacuated: / 5 )
Sampling Date: ID/ i / Z?J?-- Sampling Time: f D_W Depth to Wat‘er: :-7-5: ;0 ’
Sample .D.: /fw -"‘:.27 Laboratory: @ SPL Qther

Analyzed fnr:ﬁm TPH-D Other-.@ r)gag:_:az&‘ |

EB LD. (if applfcaan.m Duplicate ID. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH.G BTEX MTBE TPHD Other

D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "Eh
O.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV

Elaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# ) 2 [oif - 7]

Site: 4% 99573 2%

Date: / D‘///Jé? g

Sampler:
Mo~

Well LD.:

Weli Diameter:@ 3 4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 35, 222

Depth to Water (DTW): ?—-5: 7/

al

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: /ﬁ/g) Grode D.0O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
(W
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 1777
Purge Method: %‘uleﬂr Watern Sampling Method: )ﬁn]lar
Disposable Bailer Peristallic Disposable Buoiler
Middleburg Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Electric Snbmersible Cther Dedicated Tubing
Other:
II Dinmelnr Wol elor M tier
. 0.04 g 0.65
1 tg (Gals.) X 3 = C,L 5 Gals. 2: L, e M
1 Case Volime Specified Volunes  Calculated Volume 3 0.7 Other radius”* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Thne Temp {'F) pH (mS orﬂl_S‘;)) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
ot 1669 6.7 | 70 20 115
ey 1670 {62 | w08] 2200 | 3.9
Do 661 169 | oy > 280 5 [P+ 33 ]
_ Trdle Lot

Did well dewaier?

‘Yes @

Gallons actually evacuated: 5,’

Sampling Date: !0/ i / 02— Sampling Time: / | 20 Depth to Water; 3.2 . 8¢

Sample LD.: AL ~-t

Laboratmy (ﬁa

SPL Other

Analyzed for:¢"TPH-G BTEX MTBEN\ TPH-D

Other: 0 3 WM}LC&

fr . \—.__,h__@/’
EB L.D. (if applicable):

Duphcate 1'6 (if applicable):

‘Time
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPHD Other:
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ", Post-purge: ",
OR.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




